

**Case No. 15-35770**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC., on behalf of  
all prisoners with serious mental illness confined  
to the Montana State Prison**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**MIKE BATISTA, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Montana Department of Corrections and  
LEROY KIRKEGARD, in his official capacity as  
Warden of the Montana State Prison**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Montana, Butte Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC.**

---

Jeffrey A. Simmons  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
608.258.4267

Jon E. Ellingson  
ACLU of Montana  
241 E. Alder  
Missoula, MT 59801  
406.546.9084

Anna C. Conley  
PO Box 9101  
Missoula, MT 59807  
406.830.0367

Kyle Gray / Adrian Miller  
Holland & Hart LLP  
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500  
P.O. Box 639  
Billings, MT 59103-0639  
406.252.2166

*Attorneys For Plaintiff-Appellant Disability Rights Montana, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DRM’s Complaint Alleges Facts Plausibly Suggesting The Existence Of Ongoing Eighth Amendment Violations By The DOC Defendants. ....	3
A. DRM’S Complaint contains allegations plausibly suggesting deliberate indifference by the DOC Defendants. ....	4
1. The <i>Walker</i> and <i>Katka</i> cases suggest that the DOC Defendants are aware that the Prison’s use of solitary confinement and behavior management plans can exacerbate prisoners’ serious mental illnesses and that there may be deficiencies in its mental health care system.....	4
2. The DOC Defendants’ request for certification by the National Commission on Correctional Health Care suggests that they know prolonged use of solitary confinement poses a substantial risk to the health of prisoners with serious mental illness. ....	6
3. The DOC Defendants’ receipt of grievances from prisoners with serious mental illness plausibly suggests that the DOC Defendants are subjectively aware that they are placing those prisoners at risk of harm. ....	9
4. DRM’s February 26, 2014 letter to Director Batista made the DOC Defendants subjectively aware of the fact that they are placing prisoners with serious mental illness at a substantial risk of serious harm and they have done nothing to protect those prisoners from that harm.....	11
5. DRM’s first complaint in this action made the DOC Defendants’ subjectively aware that they are placing prisoners with serious mental illness at a substantial risk	

of serious harm and they have done nothing to protect those prisoners from that harm. ....	14
6. Nothing in DRM’s Complaint plausibly suggests that the DOC Defendants relied on the advice of medical experts or that this dispute involves merely a difference of medical opinions. ....	15
B. DRM’s allegations plausibly suggest ongoing policies and customs that continue to place prisoners with serious mental illness at a substantial risk of serious harm. ....	15
1. The DOC Defendants’ written policies are deficient with respect to defining “serious mental illness”.....	16
2. Nothing in DRM’s Complaint suggests that the serious harms suffered by the nine identified prisoners are “isolated incidents”. ....	18
3. The reasonable inference from DRM’s Complaint is that the DOC Defendants’ dangerous policies, customs and practices will cause serious harm to prisoners with serious mental illness in the future. ....	23
C. DRM has standing to seek injunctive and declaratory relief because its Complaint plausibly suggests a likelihood of substantial and immediate irreparable injury. ....	24
II. This Case Should Be Reassigned To A Different District Judge On Remand. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Alsina-Ortiz v. Laboy</i> , 400 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Bass v. Wallenstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	13-14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	16-17
<i>Dubner v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12-13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	13, 14-15, 17
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21-22
<i>FTC v. Am. Standard Credit Sys., Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1080 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	21-22
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25

*Hall v. Mims*,  
 No. CV F 11-2047-LJO-BAM, 2012 WL 1799179  
 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2012).....18

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....23, 25

*Hernandez v. City of El Monte*,  
 138 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1998) .....27

*Katka v. State*,  
 No. BDV 2009-1163 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct., Lewis and Clark Co.).....4, 5, 6

*Mason-Ealy v. City of Pomona*,  
 557 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2014) .....1

*McDade v. West*,  
 223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 18-19

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....18, 25

*Patel v. Parnes*,  
 253 F.R.D. 531 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....8

*Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States*,  
 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Rosemere Neighborhood Ass'n v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Ruiz v. Johnson*,  
 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 8-9

*Starr v. Baca*,  
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 1, 12-13

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 1, 2-3, 18

*Trevino v. Gates*,  
 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 18-19

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Meza</i> , 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. Nickle</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 14-30204, 14-30299, 2016 WL 1084759 (9th Cir., Mar. 21, 2013) .....	26-27
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26-27
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 313 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25-26
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 631 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Yagman</i> , 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25-26
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) .....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....	8
